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”’anq, A,
Mr. Amir K. Gholami Saity

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re:  Third Quarter 2002 Monitoring Report
BP Service Station #11107
18501 Hesperian Boulevard
San Lorenzo, California
URS Project #38485952

Dear Mr. Gholami:

On behalf of BP (an affiliated company of the Group Environmental Management Company), URS
Corporation (URS) is submitting the attached report, which presents the results of the third quarter 2002
groundwater monitoring program at the BP Service Station #11107, located at 18501 Hesperian
Boulevard, San Lorenzo, California.

Please call if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
URS CORPORATION

R

Robert M. Horwath, R.G.
Senior Geologist

Attachment:  Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, Third Quarter 2002

cc:  Mr. Scott Hooton, BP Oil Company, Environmental Resources management, 225 SW 41% Street, Building 13,
Suite N, Renton, Washington 98055-4931

Ms. Liz Sewell, Risk Management and Remediation Group, Tosco, 3525 Hyland Avenue, Costa Mesa,
California 92626

URS Corporation

500 12th Street, Suite 200
Qakland, CA 24607-4014
Tel: 510.893.3600

Fax: 510.874.3268
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Date: November 7, 2002

Quarter: 3002

BP GEM QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT

Facility No.: 11147 Address: 18501 Hesperian Boulevard, San Lorenzo, California
BP Qil Company Environmental Engineer: Scott Hooton

Consulting Co./Contact Person: URS Corporation/Rabert M. Horwath

Consultant Project No.: 38485932

Primary Agency/Regulatory ID No.: Alameda County Health Care Services

WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (Third - 2002):

1. Performed third quarter 2002 groundwater monitoring event.
2. Prepared and submitted second quarter 2002 groundwater monitoring report.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (Fourth —~ 2002):
1. Perform fourth quarter 2002 groundwater monitoring event.
2. Prepare and submit third quarter 2002 groundwater monitoring report.

Current Phase of Project: GW monitoring/sampling
Frequency of Groundwater Sampling: Wells MW-4 through MW.6, quarterly
Frequency of Groundwater Monitoring:  Quarterly
Is Free Product (FP} Present On-Site: No
Current Remediation Technigues: None currently
Approximate Depth to Groundwater: 16.14 (MW-6) to 17.93 (MW-1) feet
Groundwater Gradient (direction): Northwest
Groundwater Gradient (magnitude): 0.004 feet per foot
DISCUSSION:

TPH-g was detected in none of three wells sampled. Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Xylene were not
detected in any of the three wells sampled. MTBE was detected in all three wells, ranging from 6.73 ug/L. (MW-6)
to 57.6 pg/l. (MW-5). Groundwater elevations across the site decreased by an average of approximately 0.35 feet
this quarter, and the groundwater flow direction was to the northwest at a calculated hydraulic gradient of 0.004
feet per foot. '
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URS

ATTACHMENTS:
s (MR Disclaimer
s Table | — Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
s  Figure I — Groundwater Elevation Contour and Analytical Summary Map — August 6, 2002
¢  Chart 1 — Concentration and Water Level Trends, Well MW-5
+  Attachment A — Field Procedures and Field Data Sheets
¢  Attachment B — Laboratory Procedures, Certified Analytical Reports, and Chain-of-Custody Records
+  Attachment C - EBCC Report and EDF/Geowell Submittal Confirmation
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URS QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORT
DISCLLAIMER
GROUP ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT COMPANY SITES

This report is based on data, site conditions, and other information that are generally
applicable as of the date of the report, and the conclusions and recommendations herein
are therefore applicable only to that time frame.

Background information, including but not limited to previous field measurements,
analytical results, site plans, and other data has been furnished to URS by Group
Environmental Management Company, its previous consultants, and/or third parties that
URS has used in preparing this report. URS has relied on this information as furnished.
URS is not responsible for nor has it confirmed the accuracy of this information.

The analytical data provided by the laboratory approved by Group Environmental
Management Company have been reviewed and verified by that laboratory. URS has
not performed an independent review of the data and is neither responsible for nor has
confirmed the accuracy of these data.




Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
BP Service Station #11107
18501 Hesperian Boulevard
San Lorenzo, CA

il

MW-1 111492 4.0 20.78 2029 ND<50 ND<50  ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 — () ND<5000 28 ND -~ PACE
QC1 (o) 114492 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - G — — —  PACE
MW-1 224794 41.07 20.70 2037 ND<50  ND<50  ND<0.S ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<D5 ND<50 () ND<5000 15 09 --  PACE
MW-1 5/12/94 4.0 18.12 2295 ND<50 ND<50  ND<0.5 ND<D.S ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<50 () ND<5000 10 ND<05 7 PACE
MW-1 9/9/94 41.07 21.74 19.33 ND<S0  ND<50  ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 ND<5.0 (j) ND<5000 ND<05 ND<0.35 23 PACE
MW-1 11/3/94 41.07 2001 21.06 ND<50 50 ND«<0.5 ND<05 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 (j) ND<S000 ND<05 ND<035 43 PACE
MW-1 3/1/95 41.07 17.44 23.63 ND<S0 ND<500  ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - 420 0.54 03 23 AT
MW-1 6/6/95 41.07 17.55 2352 - — - - -
MW-1 9/1/95 41.07 18.19 22.8% ND<50  ND<50  ND<050 ND<050 ND<050 ND<10 ND<50 60 — -~ 88 AT
MW-1 11/29/95 4107 18.84 2223 - = — — - - e
MW-1 323/96 41.07 16.97 24.10 ND<30 &= ND<0.5 ND<l0 ND<l0 ND<l0 ND<i0 — - 96 SPL
MW-1 9/5/96 41.07 17.74 2333 110 e ND<0.5 ND<10 ND<10 ND<I.0 ND<i0 - -~ 36 SPL
MW-1 311197 41.07 17.62 2345 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<l0 ND<l0 ND<i0 ND<I0 — — - 52 SPL
MW-1 124897 41.07 1630 24.77 ND<50 &e ND<0.5 ND<10 ND<l0 ND<I0 ND<I0 - —
MW-1 /8198 41.07 16.66 24.41 - - - - - —
MW-1 1277198 0.0 17.80 2327 — — — — —
MW-1 1119799 4107 17.18 2189 — — — — - -
MW-1 423199 4107 17.40 23.67 - - - - e
MW-] 7120099 41.07 17:76 2331 — — - - - =
MW-1 2129/00 41.07 17.17 23.90 — — — — - — - =
MW-1 4114/00 41.07 17.22 23.85 - - —
MW-1 T124000 41.07 17.61 23.46 — _— - — e
MW-1 10/30/00 41.07 1776 2331 — — — — — - =
MW-1 11101 4107 17.88 23.19 — — - —
MW-1 5/17/01 41.07 17.82 2325 — — — - -
MW-1 712401 41.07 17.95 23.12 - - — — —
MW-1 1172701 41,07 18.25 22.82 - - - -
MW-1 /02 41.07 17.93 2314 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
BP Service Station #11107
18501 Hesperian Boulevard
San Lorenzo, CA

MW-2 1114092 40.56 20.16 20,40 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<05 ND<0S5 - i\ — — -—  PACE
MW-2 224194 40.56 20.12 20.44 ND<50 ND<05 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<05 NDSO () — — - PACE
MW-2 511294 40.56 17.49 23.07 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<SO () — - 74 PACE
MW-2 9/9/94 40.56 2112 19.44 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<05 ND<05 ND<50 () — — 2.1 PACE
MW-2 11/3/94 40.56 19.36 2120 ND<50 ND<(5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 NDSO () — — 42 PACE
MW-2 3/1/95 40.56 16.83 23.73 ND<50 ND<050 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<l.0 - - 22 ATI
MW-2 6/6/95 40.56 16.96 23.60 - - — — — _ -
MW-2 9/1/95 40.56 17.54 23.02 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0S50 ND<0.50 ND<10 ND<50 — — 79  ATI
MW-2 11/2995 40.56 18.19 2237 - - — — - -
MW-2 3/23/96 40.56 16.35 2421 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<!  ND<l ND<I  ND<I0 - 85 SPL
MW-2 %5196 40.56 17.55 23.01 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<10 ND<I0 ND<I.0 ND<I0 — - 32 SPL
MW-2 W97 40.56 16.95 2361 ND<50 - ND«0.5 ND<10 ND<i0 ND<10 ND<I10 — 29 SPL
MW-2 12/8/97 40.56 16.01 24.55 ND<50 - ND<05 ND<l0 ND<I0 ND<l.0 ND<ID — - 30 SPL
MW-2 71898 40.56 16.41 24.15 — — - - R
MWwW-2 1247198 40.56 17.15 2341 — - — — — — — - =
MW-2 1/19/99 40.56 17.15 23.41 — — — — — — - -
MW-2 4123199 40.56 16.89 23.67 - — - — — - -
MW-2 7420199 40.56 17.25 2331 - - - — - — - -
MW-2 12430199 4056 17.44 23.12 — — — — — - =
MW-2 2/29/00 40.56 16.13 24.43 - -
MW-2 411400 40.56 16.88 23.68 — — — — —
MW-2 712400 40.56 17.11 2145 — — - — — -
MW-2 10/30/00 4056 17.12 21.44 — - - - -
MW-2 11/l 40.56 17.28 73.28 — - - —
MW-2 5117101 40.56 17.20 2336 — — — —
MW-2 702001 40.56 17.45 23.11 — -
MW-2 112001 40.56 17.62 22.94 — - — - —_
MW-2 8/6/02% 40.56 17.42 23.14 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
BP Service Station #11107
18501 Hesperian Boulevard
San Lorenzo, CA

MW-3 111492 4045 2023 2022 760 - 37 15 19 57 0] — —-  PACE
MW-3 224194 4045 2024 2021 ND<50 - ND<05 ND<05 ND<05 ND<0.5 3066  (j) -  PACE
MW-3 51294 4045 17.61 22.84 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<05 ND<035 711 () - 73 PACE
MW-3 9/9/04 4045 2122 19.23 ND<50 - ND<0S5 ND<05 ND<05 ND<0)S ND<SO (j) - _ 2 PACE
MW-3 11/3/94 40.45 19.48 2097 ND<50 — ND<05 ND<05 ND<05 ND<05 1098  (j) 36 PACE
MW-3 3/1/95 40 45 1708 2.37 ND<50 — ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<l.0 19  ATI
MW-3 66195 4045 17.21 2324 - - - — S
MW-3 9/1/95 4045 17.69 22.76 200 - 27 33 7.2 ) ND<5.0 78  ATI
MW-3 91495 40.45 1829 2.16 - — - — e
MW-3 312396 4045 1659 23.86 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<I  ND<l ND<l  ND<I0 - - 73 SPL
MW-3 9/5/96 40.45 17.71 274 ND<50 - ND<05 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1) ND<10 - - 32 SPL
MW-3 197 40.45 17.17 2328 ND<50 _ ND<0.S ND<10 ND<i0 ND<1.0 ND<10 15 SPL
MW-3 18/97 4045 1612 24.33 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<LO ND<I0 ND<I0 ND<l0 - - 19 SPL
MW.3 718198 40.45 16.40 24.05 - - — — — -
MW-3 1217198 4045 17.32 2313 _ - — — - e
MW-3 1/19/99 4045 17.30 23.15 - - - - -
MW-3 4423199 4045 17.07 23.38 - _— — — — - =
MW-3 7720199 40.45 17.47 2298 - — — — — — — — - -
MW-3 12/30/99 4045 17.60 22.85 - — - — - - —
MW-3 2/29/00 4045 1643 24.02 - - - - — -
MW-3 /1400 4045 17.09 2336 — — — — — - -
MW-3 712400 4045 1744 23.01 — — — - — S
MW-3 10/30/00 40.45 17.29 23.16 - -
MW-3 1111/01 4045 17.49 22.96 - - — - — - -
MW-3 5117101 40.45 17.45 23.00 — - - — - -
MW-3 772101 40.45 17.70 2.75 - — — —
MW-3 11201 4045 17.82 22.63 - - - - — - -
MW-3 8/6/02% 40.45 17.62 2283 - —
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
BP Service Station #11107
18501 Hesperian Boulevard
San Lorenzo, CA

MW-4 11/4/92 19.24 19.13 20.06 900 150 41 0.8 53 - i -~ PACE
MW-4 224/94 1924 19.22 2002 240 110 38 1.8 1 1433 (@G - —  PACE
QC-1  (c) 224/94 - 310 95 53 22 17 479 @G @ — — -~ PACE
MW-4 5/12/94 19.24 16.62 2262 ND<50 22 1.0 ND<0.5 ND<05 862 (@) - -~ 73 PACE
QC-1 (@ SN 430 26 13 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 912 (@G - -~ PACE
MW-4 9/9/94 3024 2027 1897 240 9.1 13 0.6 25 397 () — 22 PACE
QC-1 (0 %994 57 17 ND<(.5 ND<05 05 83 ) — -~ PACE
MW-4 11/3/94 39.24 18.46 20.78 250 3.1 28 1.0 33 319 () 32 PACE
QC-1 (@ 117394 110 24  ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<035 642 () — -~ PACE
MW-4 3/1/95 39.24 16.15 23.09 8900 1800 26 450 400 — — — — 20 AT
QC-1 (@ 3195 7600 1700 25 410 370 - e ATI
MW-4 6/6/95 3024 16.28 2296 3100 (&) 530 25 170 85 - —  ATI
QC-1  (©  6/6/95 3000 530 27 170 92 - — —  ATI
MW-4 () 9/1/95 39.24 - -— -—-- -— - -— - -— — -—- P ana P —
MW-4 11/29/95 39.24 17.31 21.93 ND<50 18  ND<050 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 440 32 ATI
QC-1 (&) 11729/95 - — ND<50 15 ND<050 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 490 — AT
MW-4 3123196 3924 15.74 23.50 2700 480  ND<25 180 176 13000 - 78  SPL
MW-4 9/5/96 39.24 16.75 2249 1100 - ND<12 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 3200 — 40 SPL
MW-4 Y197 39.24 16.10 23.14 2400 — 46 ND<10 66 106 3400 - — — 40  SPL
MW-4 12/3/97 39.24 1596 2328 590 1n ND<1.0 ND<10 ND<10 1200 - — 44  SPL
QC1 (o) 12897 620 1 ND<1.0 ND<10 ND<10 1100 - - — ~  SPL
MW-4 718198 19.24 16.28 22.96 1700 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 1200 — — — 39 SPL
QC-1  (c) /398 — 1600 ND<05 ND<10 ND<1.0 ND<10 1100 - — — - SPL
MW-4 127498 3924 16.47 277 530 ND<2.5 ND<50 ND<50 ND<5.0 680/910 (h) - SPL
MW-4 1/19/99 3924 16.40 22.84 570 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<I0 ND<LO 660 -  SPL
MW-4 4123199 9.4 16.17 23.07 ND<50 - ND<1.0 ND<L.0 18 13 1100810 (h) — SPL
MW-4 7120/99 39.24 16.39 2285 ND<50 - ND<l0 ND<10 ND<10 ND<l0 480 -~ SPL
MW-4 12/30/99 3924 16.56 2268 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 410 — - - -  PACE
MW-4 2/29/00 19.24 15.69 23.55 8 G - 20  ND<OS 077 28 1200 — — - — PACE
MW-4 4714100 39.24 16.21 23.03 300 ND<(.5 ND<0S5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 800 — — — —  PACE
MW-4 T124/00 39.24 16.50 22.74 130 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.3 270 - — - - PACE
MW-4 10/30/00 39.24 1635 2289 73 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 210 — — —~  PACE
MW-4 1711701 39.24 16.46 2278 120 ND<}5 ND<0OS ND<05 ND<(S5 176 —  PACE
MW-4 517401 39.24 16.40 2284 99 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<05 ND<l3 119 — -~ PACE
MW-4 72101 39.24 16.75 2249 63 - ND<0.5 ND<D5 ND<0.5 ND<I.5  87.6 -~ PACE
MW-4 117201 39.24 16.80 22.44 56 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<05 ND<l5  49.6 —  PACE
MW-4 #/6/02* 3924 16.60 22.64 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<L5 144 = - PACE

107G WTableOne3 Q02 xls Page 4 of 9 URS Corporation



Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
BP Service Station #11107
18501 Hesperian Boulevard
San Lorenzo, CA

MW-5 6/6/95 39.07 16.16 2291 1100 - & 42 ND<2.5 15 4.0 - ATL
MW-3 9/1/95 39.07 16.63 22.44 1600 - 55 ND<2.5 15 3.0 1200 — —- 74 ATI
QC-1  (c) W9 — — 1200 — 64 ND<25 14 3.1 - ATI
MW-5 11129/95 39.07 17.19 21.88 2300 - 140 40 36 1 1500 . 41  ATI
MW-3 323196 39.07 15.54 2353 2 — 2.8 ND=] ND<1 ND=1 1500 - 75 SPL
MW-5 915196 39.07 16.72 22.35 2300 5.1 ND<1.0 ND<i0 ND<l0 3300 32 SPL
QC-1 (c) 9/5/% — -— 2000 — 49 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 2900 - -~  §SPL
MW-5 97 39.07 16.12 22.95 470 — ND<30 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 580 — -- 30 SPL
QC-1 ) 3311497 — -— - 460 — ND<5.0 ND<50 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 540 - — SPL
MW-5 12/8/97 39.07 15.85 23.22 370 - ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<l10 ND<1.0 8B40 - 30 SPL
MW.-5 7/8/98 39.07 16.11 2296 430 — ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<l0 ND<1.0 330 - 25 SPL
MW.-35 1277198 39.07 16.27 2280 220 . ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<ID 290410 (h) - -~ SPL
MW-5 1/19/99 39.07 16.31 22.76 490 — ND<10 ND<1.) ND<1.0 ND<10 49440 (h) — — — SPL
MW.5 4423199 39.07 16.00 23.07 ND<50 - ND<10 ND<1.0 ND<I0 ND<1.0 310210 () - - SPL
MW.5 7120199 39.07 16.36 2271 ND<5D - ND<10 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 470 — - -  SPL
MW-5 12730199 39.07 16.53 22.54 ND<50 - ND<.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 550 — — — PACE
MW-5 2/29/00 39.07 15.45 23.62 ND<50 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND«05 ND<D.5 280 -— - -~ PACE
MW.-5 H14/00 39.07 16.10 297 81 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 240 - - - PACE
MW-5 124100 39.07 16.50 2257 250 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<05 570 — -~ PACE
MW-§ 10/30/00 39.07 16.23 22,84 140 - ND<0.5 07 ND<0.5 1.1 360 -— — PACE
MW-5 /11/01 39.07 16.41 2266 420 -— ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<05 585 - -~ PACE
MW-3 51701 3907 16.45 2262 360 -— ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<135 419 — - -— PACE
MW-§ 72701 39.07 16.65 2242 210 -— ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0S ND<I5 264 — — PACE
MW-3 114201 39.07 16.73 2234 130 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<l5 134 — -—— PACE
MW-5 B/o/02* 39.07 16.57 2250 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<l1.5 576 = amn = -« PACE
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
BP Service Station #11107
18501 Hesperian Boulevard
San Lorenzo, CA

MW-6 3/1/93 38.46 15.66 2280 270 - L1 ND<D.50 ND<0.5¢ ND<1.0 - — - - 1.6 ATI
MW-6 6/6/95 3840 153.82 22.64 220 —  (e) 23 ND<0.50 ND<0.5¢ ND<1.0 - - - .- - ATl
MW-6 91/95 38.46 16.23 22.21 780 - ND<235 ND<25 ND<25 ND<0 2300 - — - 75 ATI
MW-6 11/29/95 38.46 16.80 21.66 ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<D.5} ND<0.50 ND<1.0 1100 - - - 39 ATI
MW-6 3/23/% 38.46 15.27 23.1% S50 - ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 210 am - - 8.0 SPL
MW.-6 95/9% 38.46 16.30 22.16 4400 - ND<05 ND<10 ND<l0 ND<1.0 7400 - - - 30 SPL
MW-6 311497 346 15.75 2N 1100 s ND<3.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 ND<5.0 2000 - - — 31 SFL
MW-6 12/8/97 38.46 15.51 22.95 150 — ND<0.5 ND<1{ ND<1.0 ND<1.0 140 - - - 34 SPFL
MW-6 7/8/98 38.46 i5.73 22.68 370 -— ND<0.5 ND<10 ND<l.0 ND<1.0 250 - - -— 3.6 SPL
MW-6 1277/98 38.46 1595 22.51 440 - ND<1 ND<l.0 ND<l.} ND<1.0 630/820 (h) - - - - -
MW-6 1/19/99 38.46 15.97 2249 950 - ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 ND<1.0 950/310 (h) - - — - SPL
MW-6 4/23/99 3840 153.74 2272 ND<50 — ND=1.0 ND<10 ND<1.0 ND<10 310220 (h) --- - - - SPL
MW-6 20099 3846 16.12 22.34 ND<50 — ND<!.0 ND<10 ND<l.0 ND<1.0 1300 - - -an - SPL
MW-6 12/30/99 38.46 16.16 2230 ND<50 -— ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<035 360 — - - - PACE
MW-6 2/29/00 3846 15.08 2338 ND<50 -— ND<0.5 ND«<D5 ND<0.5 ND<05 340 - - - --  PACE
MW-6 414700 38.46 15.82 22.64 90 -— ND<05 ND<0.5 ND«0.5 ND<03 220 - - - - PACE
MW-6 124100 3846 16.03 22.43 240 - ND<0.3 ND<0.S ND«<0.5 ND<035 540 - - - - PACE
MW-6 10/30/00 3846 15.33 2263 120 - ND<0.5 HND<(5 ND<(.5 ND«DS5 380 - — - -- PACE
MW-6 1/11/01 3846 16.00 2246 ND<50 - ND«<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<«0.5 ND<0.5 2.69 - - - ~-  PACE
MW-6 5/17/01 3846 16.05 2241 140 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<«<0.3 ND<l.5 169 - - - —  PACE
MW-6 72101 3846 16.27 22.19 70 - ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<15 24 -— -— — — PACE
MW-6 1172401 3846 16.31 22.15 ND<50 - ND«<0.5 ND<0.S5 ND<(.5 ND<15 23 - - - —  PACE
MW-6 8/6/02* 38.46 16.14 2.3 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<l5 6.73 was e nan - PACE

1 PG W Table One JENI2 <l s Pape 6 of 9 LIRS Corperation



Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
BP Service Station #11107
18501 Hesperian Boulevard
San Lorenzo, CA

MW-7 311495 39.50 16.21 2329 1400 — 14 ND<1.0 14 27 — 18 AT
MW-7 6/6/95 39.50 1634 23.16 540 — (& 55 ND<050 15 1.1 - — AT
MW.-7 9/1/95 39.50 16.74 2276 190 28  ND<050 50  ND<1.0 10 - — 15 AT
MW-7 11126795 39.50 17.33 2217 230 31 ND<050 338 1.9 ND<5.0 - — 46 AT
MW-7 3123196 39.50 15.86 23.64 ND<50 5.0 ND<l  ND<I  ND<I 330 - - 72 SPL
QC-1 (¢} H23M6 60 76 ND<l  ND<l  ND<i 360 - - SPL
MW7 9/5196 39.50 16.80 22.70 200 ND<0.5 ND<10 ND<10 ND<1.0 430 - 31 SPL
MW-7 Wi1/97 39.50 1832 21.18 120 ND<0.5 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 140 - 47 SPL
MW7 12/8/97 19.50 16.02 2348 240 08 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 200 — 52 SPL
MW-7 218198 39.50 1632 23.18 210 ND<0.5 ND<I0 ND<1.0 ND<10 170 - 48 SPL
MW-7 12/7/98 39.50 16.43 23.07 100 ND<0.5 ND<10 ND<I.0 ND<l.0 120 - SPL
MW-7 1/19/99 39.50 16.41 23.09 80 ND<10 ND<10 ND<l.0 ND<1.0 80 - - —~ SPL
MW-7 423199 19.50 1621 23.29 ND<50 ND<1.0 ND<10 ND<l.0 ND<l.0 20 — — —  SPL
MW-7 7520499 39.50 16.54 22.96 ND<50 ND<1.0 ND<10 ND<LO ND<L0 24 — - --  SPL
MW-7 12/30/99 39.50 16.65 2285 ND<50 - ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 12 — - -~ PACE
MW-7 229700 3950 1571 2379 ND<50 - ND<05 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 70 - -~ PACE
MW-7 4/14/00 39.50 16.25 2325 ND<50 — ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<DS5 4.0 - —  PACE
MW-7 7124100 39.50 16.63 2287 ND<50 11 0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 3.1 - PACE
MW-7 10/30/00 39.50 16.35 23.15 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<}.5 ND<0.5 11 ND<05 - -~ PACE
MW-7 111101 39.50 16.52 2298 ND<50 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — —  PACE
MW.-7 517101 39.50 1658 292 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<05 ND<l5 ND<0.5 - - PACE
MW.7 712101 39.50 1675 2275 ND<50 ~ ND<05 ND<05 ND<05 ND<l.5 0581 - —  PACE
MW-7 117201 39,50 16.89 2261 — - - - —  PACE
MW-7 8/6/02* 39.50 16.65 22.85 pras s o - s s - PACE
QC2 (g 11492 - - — ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<05 - 0 — - —-  PACE
QC2 (g) 11492 — — — ND<50 —- ND<05 ND<05 ND<05 ND<05 - G — — - - PACE
QC2 (g) 2124194 — — ND<50 (i) - -~ PACE
QC2 (g 3195 ND<50 ND<05 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 — —  PACE
QC-2 (g) S/12m4 — - ND<50 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<05 ND<5.0 ) - PACE
QC-2 (g 9994 — — ND<50 ND<05 ND<05 ND<(.S5 ND<05 ND<50 (i - —  PACE
QC2 (g) 111394 — — - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<05S ND<05 ND<05 ND<S0 () — —  PACE
QC-2 (g} 6/6/95 - — - ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 — — — AT
QC2 (g 9195 — — - ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<050 ND<0.50 ND<l0 ND<5.0 — — ATl
QC2 (g 1172995 - - - ND<50 — ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 - — —  ATI
QC-2 () 2396 — — — ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<I ND<!  ND<I  ND<I0 - —  SPL

11107GWTableOne3IQ02 xls Page 7 of ? URS Corporation



ADDITIONAL ANALYSES

MW-5

MW-5
MW.-5
MW.5
MW-3
MW-5
MW.5

MW-6
MW-6
MW-6
MW-6
MW-6
MW-6
MW-6
MW-a
MW-6

111070 WTableOne3002 xls

720099
12/30/99
272900
4114100
12400
10/30/(4)
1/11/01
5117/01
772101

7120699
12/30/99
2/29/00
4/14/00
T24/00
10/30/00
/1101
317101
TN

20192
12/30/99
2/29/00
414400
724100
10/30/00
1111401
5NT01
7201

i

il

San Lorenzo, CA

Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
BP Service Station #11107
18501 Hesperian Boulevard

Page Bof 9

590
280
870
730
390
160
170
N

490
470
190
200
630
260
540
320
290

1400
300

200
600
260
24
130
20

ND<10Q
ND<50
ND<20
ND<10
ND<50
ND<5.0
ND<1.0
ND<1.0
ND<1.0

ND<10
ND<10
ND<5.0
ND<5.0
ND<3.0
ND=<10
ND<1.0
ND<1.0
ND<l.0

ND<1Q
ND<5.0
ND<5.0
ND<5.0
ND<5.0
ND<10)
ND<1.0
ND<1.0
ND<1.0

ND<5.0
ND<5.0
ND<20
ND<10
ND<5.0
ND<5.0
ND<1.0
ND<1.0
ND<1.0

ND<10
ND<10
ND<5.0
ND<5.0
ND<5.0
ND<10
ND<1.0
ND<1.0
ND<1.0

ND<10
ND<5.0
ND<5.0
ND<5.0
ND=<35.0
ND<10
ND<1.0
ND<1.0
ND<1.0

ND<5.0
ND<5.0
ND<20
ND<10
ND<5.0
ND<35.0
ND<1.0
ND<1.0
ND<1.0

ND<10
ND<10
ND<5.0
ND<5.0
ND<5.0
ND<I0}
ND<1.0
ND<1.0
ND<1.0

ND<10
ND<5.0
ND<5.0
ND<5.0
ND<5.0
ND<10
ND<1.0
ND<1.0
ND<1.0

SPL
PACE
PACE
PACE
PACE
PACE
PACE
PACE
PACE

SPL
PACE
PACE
PACE
FACE
PACE
PACE
PACE
PACE

SPL
PACE
PACE
PACE
PACE
PACE
PACE
PACE
PACE

URS Corporation



Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
BP Service Station #11107
18501 Hesperian Boulevard

San Lorenzo, CA

ABBREVIATIONS: NOTES:
TPH-G Taotal petroleum hydrocarbons as gascline {a) Top of casing clevations surveyed relative to an established benchmark with an
TPH-D Total petrolenm hydrocarbons as diesel elevation of 39.95 feet above mean sea level.
B Benzene
T Toluene (b Groundwater elevations in feet above mean sea level.
E Ethylbenzene
X Taotal xylenes (c) Blind duplicate.
MTBE Methy] tert butyl ether
TOG Total oil and grease (@ A copy of the documentation for this data is included in Appendix C of Alisto report 10-060-07-001.
1,1,1-TCA 1,1,1-Trichloroethane
PCE Tetrachloroethene (e) MTBE peak present. See documentation in Appendix C of Alisto report 10-060-07-001.
1,2-DCA 1,2-Dichloroethane
EDB 1,2-Bibromoethane ) Well inaccessible.
DIPE Di-isopropy! Ether
ETBE tert-Buty! Ethy] Ether (g) Travel blank,
TBA t-Butyl Alcohol
TAME tert- Amy| Methyl Ether (h) MTBE by 8020/8260.
DO Diissolved oxygen
ug/L Micrograms per liter (i) Gasoline does not include MTBE.
ppm Parts per mitlion
ND Not detected above reported detection limit 4} A copy of the documentation for this data is included in Blaine Tech Services report 010517-C-4.
- Not measured/analyzed/applicable The MTBE data for the October 22 and 23, 1992 and November 4, 1992 sampling events
PACE Pace, Inc. have been destroyed.
ATI Analytical Technologies, Inc.
SPL Southern Petroleum Laboratories * During the second guarter of 2002, URS Corporation assumed groundwater monitoring activities for BP.

11107GWTableOne 3002 xls
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ATTACHMENT A

FIELD PROCEDURES AND FIELD DATA SHEETS



FIELD PROCEDURES

Sampling Procedures

The sampling procedure for each well consists first of measuring the water level and depth to
bottom, and checking for the presence of free phase petroleum product (free product), using
either an electronic indicator and a clear Teflon™ bailer or an oil-water interface probe.
Wells not containing free product are purged approximately three casing volumes of water
{or until dewatered) using a centrifugal pump, gas displacement pump, or bailer. Equipment
and purging method used for the current sampling event is noted on the attached field data
sheets. During purging, temperature, pH, and electrical conductivity are monitored to
document that these parameters are stable prior to collecting samples. After purging, water
levels are allowed to partially (approximatety 80%) recover, Groundwater samples {both
purge and no purge) are collected using a Teflon bailer, placed into appropriate
Environmental Protection Agency- (EPA) approved containers, labeled, logged onto chain-
of-custody records, and transported on ice to a California State-certified laboratory. Wells
with free product are not sampled and free product is removed according to California Code
of Regulation, Title 23, Div. 3, Chap, 16, Section 2655, UST Regulations.



. WELL GAUGING DATA

Project # 02060k A | Date_ 46~ L -pt  Clert 3 JUo2

sie €S0l HCQF.Q‘NW "”. Laten 20

Well
Size |- Sheen/
WellID | {(in.) ~Odor

.T'hiclmes's Volumeof | -

Depth to of Immiscibles Survey

Immiscible | Immiscible| Removed Depﬂi'm'\vater Depth to well | Point: TOB|

Liquid ()| Liquid ()|  (ml) () | bottem(R) | orCD

Lrs |26

frw-l] 2 s 2] | | &

Pyl T [} 6Y2Y, 63 &

TR koo | |

My f| kS| oo | |\ | S

Mus | | b, STrze3z | s |

oo | T
gl Y &

LY S

. Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave.; 3an Jose, GA 95112 (408) 573-0555 -




BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project#: g1 0¢f0b - Ar »|

Station# |\\9} PP

Sampler: ... Date: ¢{ - -0

WellID.: N v Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 8
, ) tlo

Total Well Depth: 1 5 = Depth to Water: ,'_Zﬁ_g.;,

LY

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Depth to Free Product:
Referenced to: Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Well Dipmeter - Multiplier Well Diameler Mnlliﬁicr
C 0.04 e 0.63
2 0.16 ¢ 147
3 0.37 Other radius? * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer X Disposable Bailer X~
Middleburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
‘ -'3 X 3 = 3 ! % (Gals.
1 Case Volume {Gals.} Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Conductivity T
Time |Temp(F)| pH (mSorpS) | Gals. Removed | Observations
Q["zta Li-y | F.( | Fo3 -3 Clepv™
. [ /7
G2di4 2|t | FIE b
$usolied 3 .ol 34} 3.9 e (!

Did well dewater? Yes

)

3.7

Gallons actually evacuated:

Sampling Time: (} T30 Sampling Date: G~ L~ "\

Sample LD.: M- Y Laboratory: Other

Analyzed for: @H-G__BTEX mm«m Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "N, Post-purge: e
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555
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BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project#: 1 0¢fnb - A~ 2| Station# |\\g} pBF
Sampler: Date: < - -0
Well LD.: My & Well Diameter: (2) 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth: 7.3} Depth to Water: ’L,c <9
Depth to Free Product: | Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: ) Gmd D.0. Meter (if req'd): Ysi HACH
Weil Dlometer  Multiplier Well Dinmeter Multiplier
" 0.04 4" 0,65
’ 016 & 147
3 0.37 Other radiug” * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer "y Disposable Bailer X
Middleburg Exiraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
D cr X '.3 7, ' ?‘ Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Conductivity |
Time |Temp(F)| pH (mS or p8) | Gals. Removed | Observations
oyl | Fo | T34 0 | 09 Clovdy
Yo bt [ Fo | 737 L e
I E e M R I A AT,
Did well dewater? Yes N Gallons actually evacuated: 2+ 7
Sampling Time: q 'SD Sampling Date: ¢4 - L~
Sample LD.: oy, Laboratory: = [FEge> Other,

Analyzed for: @H-G BTEX mWH—D Other:

D.O. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

mg /L

Post-purge:

wg fl..

O.R.P.(if req'd):

Pre-purge:

mVv

Post-purge:

mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555
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BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project#: o 0elob - fAr~ |

Station# {\\g 3} ©F

Sampler: ..

Date: Cé, A R

WellLD.: M- b

Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 8

Depth to Water: {{ 1Y

Total Well Depth: 7 <« .9 o

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: (VO Grade D.0. Meter {(if req'd): Ys1 HACH
Well Dinmeter ~ Multiplier - Well Dismeter Multiplier
I’ 0.04 4 0.65
2 0.16 3 147
3" 0.37 Other radiug” * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer * Disposable Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
l.. "{ X 3 = Lf . T Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Yolumes Calculated Volume
Conductivity N
Time |Temp('F)| pH (mSoruS) | Gals. Removed | Observations
owt bty | Fo | Ty [y Uoiyy
ot | b2 5 | $al .4 (Ll
. B o f z
looh bt Lt | 4> | 4 [
Did well dewater? Yes Gallons actually evacuated: 7. {_
Sampling Time: |0 (O Sampling Date: %~ ¢—0 "
Sample LD.: Mo~ Laboratory: Other
Analyzed for: @H-G BTEX MTBE YTPH-D Other:
D.O. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: ", Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mv

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., 5an Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555
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p3 p Chain of Custody Record |0n.5im Time: " Temp:
%&‘l Project Name 0 29&’ \Oé AM —/ HOEE- site Time: Temp:
BP BU/GEM CO Portiolio: Sky Conditions:
BP Laboratory Contract Number: Meteorological Events:
Date: <6 - Jo O L Requested Due Date (mmiddiyy) __ Sldudard Wind Speed: Direction:
send To: ||BPIGEM Facility No.: {Consultant/Coneractor, URS
.ab Mame:  PACE - |eprcEM Facility Address: 18501 HESPERIAN, SAN LORENZO, CA Address: 500 12th St., Ste. 200
-ab Address: 900 Gemini Ave. Site ID No. 11107 Qakland, CA 94609-4014
Houston, TX 77058 Site LatLong: le-mmail EDD: syed rehan@urscorp.com
iCatifornia Global ID % > T0600101865 llconsultant/Contractor Project No.:
ab PM:  Paula Kirtley ‘ ~ lBP/GEM PM Contact:  Scott Hooton lIconsultant Tele/Fax: 510-874-3101 / 510-874-3268
Cele/Fax: _ 281-488-1810 [Address: [Consultan/Contractor PM: Robert Horwath
leport Type & QC Level: Send EDF Rgmﬁs ) . "[nvo:ce to: Consultant/Contractor or@_ JGE!M_)u:le one)
3P/GEM Account No.: Tele/Fax: [[BP/GEM Wark Relense No:
_ab Bottle Ordér No: Matrix Preservatives Requested Analysis
=
- g b E‘ o ég a
[tem No.| Sample Description Time || = g' o i[..nhnrntory Nao. § ?é rE I~ - é E E’ ﬁ Sample Point Lat/Long and
= __._1: i el 2 4 =g DI E‘l- g 5 Comments
g 85 ol & 99 o 25 oigl el 35
&l 2| 8% HEEER =gl ElS g5 25
1 Mus-q 1439w 3 % L | BN
2 M ~S ‘\‘. o $C -
3 M-l ol [V \ ¥ b
4
5
6
7
8
0
10
Sampler's Name: ﬁ-[bd\q"" M—{M’D Relinquished By / Affiliation (Date Time Accepted By / Affilintion Date Time
Sampler's Company: (3] ASpe. Jo i aﬁj?ﬁ o A T W e g/7rz | 1311
Shipment Date;
Shipment Method:
Shipment Tracling No:

Special Instructions: Address Invoice to BP/GEM but send to TIRS for approval

Custody Seals In Place Yes No Temperature Blank Yes No Cooler Temperature on Receipt OF/C Trip Blank Yes No
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WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST AND REPAIR ORDER

client_¢ ¥ \\o} inspection Date__ £~ & ~O L
site Address_ L€ S0 1 [trSfelifi £ An {ofeasyinspected By Jna
1. Lid on box'? 6. Cssing securs? 12. Water standing in wellbox? 15. Wall cap functional?
2. Lid braken? 7. Casing cul level? 12a, Standing above the top of casing? 18. Can cap be pulled loose?
3. Lid bolis missing? 8. Debris In wellbox? 12b, Standing below the {op of casing? 17. Can cap sseal out water?
4, Lid bolis slripped? 8. Wellbox Is too far sbove grade?  [13c. Water even with the lop of casing? 18. Padlock present?
5. Lid seal Intacl? 18. Wellbox Is too far below grade?  |13. Well cap present? 19. Padlock funclional?
11, Wellbox |s crushed/damaged? 14, Wall cap found secure?

I:_—l Check box if no deficiencies were found. Note below deficiencies you were able to correct.

Well 1.D. Deficlency Corrective Action Taken

Note below all defiencies that coukd not be corrected and still need to be correcied.

BTS Office asslgns or Date Date
Well 1.D. Persisiing Deficlency defers Correction to: assigned  corrected

M migorpef 1 ac\y Ty




|| BP OiL COMPANY TYPE A BILL OF LADING

SOURCE RECORD BILL OF LADING FOR NON-
HAZARDQUS PURGEWATER  RECOVERED FROM
GROUNDWATER WELLS AT BP OIL COMPANY
“ FACILITIES IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. THE NON-

HAZARDQUS PURGE- WATER WHICH HAS BEEN
RECOVERED FROM GROUND- WATER WELLS IS
COLLECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR, MADE UP INTO

[I LOADS OF APPROPRIATE SIZE AND HAULED TO THE

The” contractor performmg thJs work is BLAINE TECH
SERVICES, INC., 1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA 95112
(phone [408] 573-0553). Blaine Tech Services, Inc. is authorized
by BP OIL COMPANY to recover, collect, apportion into loads,
and haul the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater that is drawn-from
wells at the BP Oil Company facility indicated below and to
deliver that purgewater to the Seaport Petroleum Corporation.
Transport routing of the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater may be
direct from one BP facility to the designated destination point;
from one BP facility to the designated destination point via another
BP facility; from a BP facility to the designated destination point
via the contractor's facility, or any combination thereof. The Non-
Hazardous Well Purgewater is and remains the property of BP Oil
Company.

* This Source Record BILL OF LADING was initiated to
cover the recovery of Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater from wells
at the BP Oil Company facility described below:

lWor by
Station #
(<6 5D HeSfen®™~ sr lorrr 10 en
street mumber street name city state

5
WELL LD. GALS. WELL 1LD. GALS. J'
-] / /
i -
/ /
/ /
/ -]
\
/ /
- 2/ | /
added equip. -~ any other
rinse water adjustments
TOTAL GALS. loaded onto
RECOVERED 2O BTS vehicle #
BTS event# time date
O 20906 A~ { 0" 10 %/t b1
signature | fed” P
ol ek ok ok ok ok ko ko ok ok ok Ak ok ok ok ok ko ko ko k k
RECD AT time date
/wrmwo (oo </ D
unloaded by
signature 4 LA




ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY PROCEDURES
CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS



LABORATORY PROCEDURES

Laboratory Procedures

The groundwater samples were analyzed for the presence of the chemicals mentioned in the
chain of custody using standard EPA methods. The methods of analysis for the groundwater
samples are documented in the certified analytical report. The certified analytical reports and
chain-of-custody record are presented in this attachment,




Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

900 Gemini Avenue

[ ™ Houslon, TX 77058
HCEAnaMfcal Phone: 281.468.1610
www. pacelabs.com Fax: 281.486.4661

August 20, 2002

Hr. Robert Horwath

URE Oakland

C/0 BP Amoco

50 12th Street, Suite 200
Oakland, CA 94607

RE: Lab Project Number: 8528985
Client Project ID: #ite 11107-18501 Hesperian
Daar Mr. Horwath:
Enclosed are the analytical results for sampla(s) recalved by the laboratory om August 8, 2002. Results reported
herein conform to the most curreat NELAC atandardas, where applicahle, unlaess ctherwise narrated in the body of

the report.

If vou have any dquestions concerning this report pleass fsel fres to contact ma.

Sincerely,

fui ity

Paula Rirtlay
pkirtley@pacelabs.com
Project Manager

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall nat be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.




Pace Analplical Sarvices, Inc.

Housto, T 77058

- ™ DUSfOn A

ace Analytical Phane: 281.486.1810
www. pacelabs.com Fax: 281.468.46561

Lab Project Rumbexr: 85289835
Client Project ID: Site 11107-18501 Hesperian

Lab Sample No: 851764345 Project Sample Number: 8528985-001 Date Collected: 08/06/02 09:30
Client Sample ID: MwW-4 Matrix: Water Date Received: 08/0B/02 09:20
Parameters Resgults Units Report Limit DF Analyzed By _ CAS No. Oual RegLmt
GC Volatiles

TPH GRD Water Method: EPR 8015 Modified

Gasoline Range Organics ND mg/l 0.050 1.0 08/17/02 22:08 WRIC

1,4-Difluorchenzena (8) 117 % 1.0 08/17/02 22:08 WRIC

4-Bromoflucorcbenzene (3) 104 % 1.0 D8/17/02 22:08 WRIC 460-00-4

SW8021 Arocmatics, Water Mathod: EPA 8021

Benzene ND ug/l 0.500 1.0 08/17/02 22:08 WRIC T1-43-2

Ethylbenzene ND ug/l 0.500 1.0 08/17/02 22:08 WRIC 100-41-4

Taluens ND ug/1l D.500 1.0 08/17/02 22:08 WRIC 108-88-3

Xylene (Total) ND ug/l 1.50 1.0 08/17/02 22:08 WRIC 1330-20-7

Methyl-tert-butyl ether 14.4 ug/1 0.500 1.0 08/17/02 22:08 WRIC 1634-04-4

1,4-Difluorchenzene (S) 96 % 1.0 08/17/02 22:08 WRIC

4-Bromoflucrobenzene (8) o1 % 1.0 08/17/02 22:08 WRIC 460-00-4

Date: 08/20/02 Page: 1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This repart shall not be reproduced, except in ful,
without the written cansent of Pace Analvtical Services, Inc.



ace Analytical

wivw, pacelabs.com

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
060 Gemint Avenue
Houston, TX 77058

Phone: 281.488.1810
Fax: 281.488.4661

Lab Project Number: 8528985
Client Project ID: Site 11107-18501 Heeperian

Lab Sample No: 851764346
Client Sample ID: MW-5

Paramaters

Project Sample Number: 8528985-002 Date Collaected: 08/06/02 09:50

GC Volatiles

TPH GRQ Water
Gaseline Range Organica
1,4-Diflucrobaenzene (8)
4-Bremofluorocbenzene (S)

SWB021 Arcmatics, Water
Benzene
Ethylbenzene
Toluane
Xvlene {Total)
Methyl-tert-butyl ether
1,4-Diflucrcbenzene (S)
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S)

Date: 02/10/02

Matrix: Water Date Received: 08/08/02 09:20

Ragults Unite Report Limit _DF Analvzed By _ CAS8 No. Qual RegLmt
Method: EPA 8015 Modified

ND mg/l 0.050 1.0 08/17/02 22:26 WRIC

117 % 1.0 08/17/02 22:26 WRIC

102 % 1.0 08/17/02 22:26 WRIC 460-00-4
Mathod: EPA BO21

KD ug/l 0.500 1.0 08/17/02 22:26 WRIC 71-43-2

ND ug/l 0.500 1.0 08/17/02 22:26 WRIC 100-41-4

ND ug/1 0.500 1.0 08/17/02 22:26 WRIC 108-88-3

KD ug/l 1.50 1.0 08/17/02 22:26 WRIC 1330-20-7

57.6 ug/l 0.500 1.0 08/17/02 22:26 WRIC 1634-04-4

97 % 1.0 08/17/02 22:26 WRIC

90 % 1.0 08/17/02 22:26 WRIC 460-00-4

Page: 2

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shad not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.




ace Analytical”

www. pacelabs.com

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
: 900 Gerrini Averive
Houston, TX 77058

Phone: 281.488.1810
Fax: 281.488.4661

Lab Project Number: 8528985
Client Project ID: Site 11107-18501 Heaparian

Lab Sample No: 851764347
Client Sample ID: MW-6

Paramaeters

Project Sample Number: 8528985-003 Date Collected: 08/06/02 10:10

GC Volatiles

TPH GRO Water
Gasoline Range Organics
1,4-Difluorcbhenzene (S)
4-Bromofluorcbanzene (S)

SWB021 Arcomatics, Watey
EBenzana

Ethylbenzene

Toluene

Xylene (Total)
Mathyl-tert-butyl ether
1,4-Diflucrobenzena (S)
4-Bromofluorcbenzena (S)

Date: 08/20/02

Matrix: water Date Received: 08/08/02 09:20

Results Units Report Limit _DF Analvzed By CAS Ne. Qual Reglmt
Method: BEPA B015 Modified

ND mg/l 0.050 1.0 08/17/02 22:45 WRIC

115 % 1.0 08/17/702 22:45 WRIC

102 % 1.0 08/17/02 22:45 WRIC 460-00-4
Method: EPA B(021

ND ug/1 0.500 1.0 08/17/02 22:45 WRIC 71-43-2

¥D ug/1 0.500 1.0 08/17/02 22:45 WRIC 100-41-4

ND ug/l 0.500 1.0 08/17/02 22:45 WRIC 108-88-3

ND ug/l 1.50 1.0 08/17/02 22:45 WRIC 1330-20-7

6.73 ug/1 0.500 1.0 08/17/02 22:45 WRIC 1634-04-4
96 % 1.0 08/17/02 22:45 WRIC
90 % 1.0 08/17/02 22:45 WRIC 460-00-4
Page: 3

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent ol Pace Analyticat Services, Inc.



Pace Analytical”

www.pacelabs.com

Lab Project NMumber: 8528985

Pace Anaiytical Services, Inc.
800 Gernini Avenue
Houston, TX 77058

Phone: 281.488. 1810
Fax: 281.486.4661

Client Project ID: Site 11107-18501 Hesperian

PARAMETER FOOTNOTES

Dilution factor shown represents the factor applied to the reported result and reporting limit due to changes
in sample preparation, dilution of the extract, or moisture comtent

Not Calculable

g &5

{8} Surrogate

Date: 08/20/02

Not detected at or above adjusted reporting limit

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
withput the written cansent of Pace Analylical Services, Inc.

Estimated concentration above the adjusted method detection limit and balow the adjusted reporting limit
L Adjusted Method Detection Limit

Page: 4




Pace Analylical Services, ine.

e

P ™ ouston,

ace Analytical Phone: 281.468.1610
www.pacelabs.com Fax: 281.488 4651

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Lab Project Number: 8528985
Client Project ID: Site 11107-18501 Hesperian

QC Batch: 72536 Analysis Msthod: EPA 8021
QC Batch Methcd: See analytical method Analysis Description: SW8021 Aromatice, Water
Asaocciated Lab Samples: 851764345 851764346 851764347

METHOD BLANK: 851765825

Asgociated Lab Samples: 851764345 851764346 851764247

Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Footnotes
Benzene ug/l ND 0.500
Ethylbenzene ug/l ND 0.500
Toluene ug/l ND 0.500
Xylene (Total) ug/l ND 1.50
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/l ND 0.500
1,4-Diflucrobenzena (5) % 96
4-Bromoflucrobenzene {8) % 89

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 851765826

Spike LCS LCsS
Paramegter Units Conc. Result %_Re¢ Pootnotes
Benzene ug/l 50.00 46.B5 94
Ethylbenzene ug/l 50.00 47.57 95
Toluene ug/l 50.00 47.51 95
Xylene (Total) ug/l 150.00 134.6 90
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/l 50.00 47.21 94
1,4-Difluorobenzens (S) 97
4=-Brompfluorcbenzens (8) 92

MATRIX SPIEKE & MATRIX SPIRE DUPLICATE: 851765827 851765828

851764345 Spike MS MSD MS MSD
Paramstey Units Result Conc. Regult Result % Rec % Rec RPD Footnotes
Benzene ug/1 0 50.00 42.41 40.73 85 82 4
Ethylbenzene ug/l 0.1018 50.00 45.58 44.02 91 88 3
‘foluene ug/l 0 50.00 44.28 42.42 89 85 4
Xvlens (Total) ug/1 0 100.00 B1.43 78.17 81 78 4
Mathyl-tert-butyl ether ug/l 14.45 50.00 57.00 56.97 85 85 [
Date: 08/20/02 Prage: 5

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written congent of Pace Analytical Services, inc.



aceAnalytical”

wiw pacelabs.com

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Lab Project Number:
Client Project ID:

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
900 Gemini Avenue
Houston, TX 77058

Phone: 281.488.1810)
Fax: 281488 4661

8528985
Site 11107-18501 Hesperian

MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE:

Paramater

851765827 851765828

1,4-Difluorcbenzens (S)
4-Bromoflucrcbenzens (5)

Date: 08/20/02

851764345 Spike MSD MS MgD

Rasult Cone., Result Result % Rec % Feg¢ RED Footnotes
97 97
954 95

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, axcept in fult,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

Page: 6



ace Analytical”

winv.pacelabs.com

Pace Analylical Services, Ine.
900 Germini Avenue
Houston, TX 77058

Phone: 281.488.1810
Fax: 281.458.4661

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Lab Project Number: 8528985
Client Project ID: Site 11107-18501 Hesperian

0C Batch: 72537
QC Batch Method: EPA 8015 Modified

EPA 8015 Mcdified
TPH GRO Water

Analysis Method:
Analysis Description:

hssociated Lab Samples: 851764345 851764346 851764347
METHOD BLANF.: 851765829
Associated Lab Samples: 851764345 851764346 851764347
Blank Reporting
Paramater Dnits Result Limit Footnotes
Gasoline Range Organics my/i ND .050
1,4-Difluorcbenzena (3) % 115
4-Bromoflucrcbenzens (8) % 102
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 851765830
Spike LCcS LCS
Parameter Units Cone. Result % Rec Footnotes
Gasoline Range Organics mg/1 1.000 0.879% 88
1,4-Difluorchenzene (3S) 123
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 113
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: B51765831 851765832
B51764345 Spike M5 MSD MS MSD
Parameter Units Result Conc. Result __Result % Rec % Rec RPD Footnotes
Gapoline Range COrganics mg/l 0.01107 0.%000 0.9877 1.039 108 114 5
1,4-Difluorobenzene (S} 126 126
{-~-Pramofluorobenzene (S) 116 116
Date: 08/20/02 Page: 7

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be repraduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Anatytical Services, lnc.




Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

Houston T4 17050

5 Y ouston,

ace Analytical Phone: 281.488.1810
winv.pacelabs.com Fax: 281.488.4561

Lab Project Number: 8528985
Client Project ID: Site 11107-18501 Hesperian

QUALITY CONTROL DATA PARAMETER FOOTNOTES
Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded concentrations are displayed and have been used to calculate % Rec and RPD values.

LCS(D) Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)
MS(D) Matrix Spike (Duplicata)

DUP Sample Duplicate

ND Not detected at or above adjusted reporting limit

NC Not Calculable

J Estimated concentration above the adjusted method detection limit and below the adjusted reporting limit
HDL Adjusted Methcd Detection Limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

(8) Surrogata

Date: 08/20/02 Page: 8

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, axcept in full,
without the written consant of Pace Analytical Services, In.




ATTACHMENT C

EDCC REPORT AND EDF/GEOWELL SUBMITTAL CONFIRMATION



M

Error Summary Log
11/01/02

EDF 1.2i All files present in deliverable.
Laboratory: Pace Analytical Services, Inc., Houston, TX
Project Name: - Site 11107-18501 Hesperia
Work Order Number: 11107
Global ID: T0600101665

Lab Report Number: 8528985



Report Summary
TR TR T WX GC Anmcode | EXmcode  Logaate . Extdate . Anadate . Lablotc . Run Sub
8528985 MW/-4 851764345 w C& SWBD15 SW5030 08/06/02  08M17/02 O0BMT7AR2 72837
8528085 Miv-4 851764345 w €S sWws021B  SW3030 08/06/02 08M7/02 0BM7/H02 72536
8528985 MW-5 851764346 w CS SWa05 SW5030 08/06/02  08/17/02 0BM7/02 72537
85280985 MW-5 BE1764346 W C5 S&ws021B SW5D30 08/06/02  08/17/02 08/17/02 72536
8528985 MW-g 851764347 w C5 SWB015 SW5030 08/06/02  08/M17/02  0B7/02 72537
8528985 MW-6 851764347 W CS SwWeo21B  SwWS030 08/08/62  08AT/02  0BM7/02 72536
851765826 W BS1 Sws8021B  SWH5E030 i 08/17/02  0BM7/02 72536
851765825 w LB1 SW8BD21B  SWS030 i 08/17/02  0BMT/02 72536
851765827 w MS1 SWaoz218  SW5030 N 08/18/02  0B/19/02 72536
851765828 w 501 5wWs021B8  BWS030 i 08/19/02 0BMO/0Z 72536
$51765830 W BS1 SWa015 SWES030 i 08/17/02 08M7/02 72537
851765829 w LB1 SWB8B015 SW5030 i 08/17/02  0BM7/02 72537
8517685831 W M31 Swaois SW5030 i 08/18/02 0B/M1802 72537
851765832 W SD1 SwWEB015 SWS030 f 08/18/02 08A8/02 72537

Run Sub

-_ o ek [T P G

[ e



EDFSAMP: Error Summary Log

11/01/02

A # I e ——
Error type Logcode Projname Npdiwo ampld Matrix

There are no errors in this data file

Page: 1 EDCC Rev: 1.2



EDFTEST: Error Summary Log

110102
L I — T —————
Error type Labsampid Qccode Anmcode Exmcode Anadate Run number
There are no errors in this data file - /7 0

AR S —

Page: 1



EDFRES: Error Summary Log

11/01/02

_Error type Labsampid m
Warning: repd! is less than mdl 8517684345 Ccs W SW8015 PR 0817/02 1 GRO
Warning: repd| is less than md! 851764346 cs w SWa015 PR 08M17/02 1 GRO
Waming: repd| is less than mdi 851764347 Cs w SW80o15 PR 08/17/02 1 GRO
Waming: repd is less than mdl 851765829 LB1 W SWao15 PR 08/17/02 1 GRO
Warning: repdl is less than mdl 851765830 BS1 w SW8015 PR 08/17/02 1 GRO
Warning: repd! is less than mdl B51765831 MS1 w SWa015 PR 08/18/02 1 GRO
Warning: repd| is less than md| 851765832 SDA1 W SW801S PR 08/18/02 1 GRO
Warning: extra paramater 851764345 Ccs w SW8015 PR o8Nn7/02 1 GRO
Warning: extra parameter 851764345 CS w SW8015 PR 08/17/02 1 DFBZ14
Wamning: extra parameter 851764345 cs w SW8015 PR 08/17/02 1 BR4FBZ
Warning: extra parameter 851764345 Ccs w 5wW8021B PR 08/17/02 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter 851764345 cs w Swa0z1B PR 08/17/02 1 MTBE
Warning: extra parameter 851764345 CcS W Swsa021B PR 08/17/02 1 DFBZi4
Warning: extra parameter 851764345 cs w Swao021B PR 0817/02 1 BR4FBZ
Warming: extra parameter 851754346 Cs w SWe015 PR 08/17/02 1 GRO
Waming: extra paramster 851764346 cS w SWa015 PR 0817102 1 DFBZ14
Waming: extra parameter 851764346 cs w SW8015 PR 08/17/02 1 BRAFBZ
Warning: extra parameter 851764348 cs w swao21B PR 08/17/02 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter 851764346 Ccs w Sweo21B PR 0817/02 1 MTBE
Warning: extra parameter 851764346 Ccs W Sweo21B PR 08/17/02 1 DFBZ14
Waming: extra parameter : 851764346 CcSs w SwWa021B PR 08A117/02 1 BR4FBZ
Waming: extra parameter 851764347 Cs w SwWa015 PR 08A7/02 1 GRO
Waming: extra parameter 851764347 cS w SWan15s PR 08/17/02 1 DFBZ14
Waming: extra parameter 851764347 cs W SW8015 PR 08M7/02 1 BR4FBZ
Waming: extra parameter 851764347 Cs w SWa021B PR 08/17/02 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra paramater 851764347 cs W Swao21B PR 08/17/02 1 MTBE

Page: 1



Error type Labsampid Eccode Matrix Anmcode Pvccode Anaaate Run number Parlabel

R e,

_Warning: extra parameter 851764347 Cs W SwWsoz1B PR 08/17/02 1 DFBZ14
Warning: extra parameter 851764347 CSs w SWs021B PR 08/17/02 1 BR4FBZ
Warning: extra parameter 851765825 LBA1 w Sws021B PR 08N7/02 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter 851765825 LB1 w Swao21B PR 08/17/02 1 MTBE
Warning: extra parameter 851765825 LB1 w SWs021B PR 08/17/02 1 DFBZ14
Warning: extra parameter 851765825 LB1 W SW8021B PR 08/17/02 1 BR4FBZ
Warning: extra parameter 851765826 BS1 w SW8021B PR osN17/02 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter 851765826 BS1 w SWs021B PR 08/17/02 1 MTBE
Warning: extra parametar 851765826 BS1 w SW8021B PR 08/17/02 1 DFBZ14
Warning: extra paramater 851765826 BS1 W SW8021B PR 08/17/02 1 BR4FBZ
Warmning: extra parameter 851765827 MS1 w SWsao21B PR 08/19/02 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter 851785827 M31 W SWs021B PR 08/19/02 1 MTBE
Waming: extra parameter 851765827 M31 w sSwsaoz18 PR 08/19/02 1 DFBZ14
Waming: extra parameter 851765827 MS1 w SW8021B PR 08/19/02 1 BR4FBZ
Waming: extra parameter 851765829 LB1 w SW8015 PR 08/17/02 1 GRO
Waming: extra parameter B51765829 1B1 W SWB8015 PR 08/17/02 1 DFBZ14
Warning: extra parameter ' 851765829 LB1 w SWB015 PR 08/17/02 1 BR4FBZ
Warning: extra parameter 851765830 BS1 W Swa015 PR 08/17/02 1 GRO
Waming: exira parameter 8517856830 BS1 W SW8a015 PR 0817/02 1 DFBZ14
Warning: extra parameter 851765830 B354 W SWao15 PR 08/17/02 1 BR4FBZ
Waming: extra paramater 851765831 MS1 w SWag15 PR 08/18/02 1 GRO
Waming: extra parameter _ 851765831 MS1 w SW8015 PR 06/18/02 1 DFBZ14
Warning: extra parameter B51765831 MS1 W SW8015 PR 08/18/02 1 BR4FBZ
Warning: extra parameter 851765832 sD1 w SWa015 PR 08/18/02 1 DFBZ14
Warning: extra parameter 851765828 §D1 w 8ws0218 PR 08/19/02 1 DFBZ14
Warning: extra parameter 851765832 sD1 W SWaD15 PR 08/18/02 1 BR4FBZ
Warning: extra parameter 851765828 SD1 w swaoz21B PR 08/19/02 1 BR4FBZ
Warning: extra parameter 851765832 sD1 w SwWsao15 PR 08/18/02 1 GRO
Warning: extra parameter 851765828 sSD1 W Sws021B PR 08/18/02 1 MTEBE
Warning: extra parameter 851765828 sSD1 w Sws021B PR 08/19/02 1 XYLENES

Page: 2



EDFQC: Error Summary Log

1140102

L _ M .
Ermror type Lablotctl Anmcode Parlabel Qccode Labqcid

| There are no errors in this data files | | | . | | l

Page: 1



EDFCL: Error Summary Log

1101402
L - __________ ____________________ ______ ____________
Error type Clrevdate Anmcode Exmcode Parlabel Clcode
There are no errors in this data file I

Fage: 1
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AB2886 Electrohic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

Your EDF file has been succcessfully uploaded!

Confirmation Number: 3375849246
Date/Time of Submittal: 11/1/2002 5:08:23 PM
Facility Global ID: T0600101665
Facility Name: BP
Submittal Title: Third Quarter 2002 Monitoring Report
Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report

Logged in as URSCORP-FORMERBP (AUTH_RP) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https://ab2886.ecointeractive.com/ab2886/upload_edf_4.asp?temp_folder=954005URSCORP... 11/1/02
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AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Title: Third Quarter 2002 Monitoring
Report

Submittal Date/Time: 11/1/2002 5:09:28 PM
Confirmation

Number: 8421467423
Back to Main Menu
Logged in as URSCORP-FORMERBP
(AUTH_RP) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https://ab2886.ecointeractive.com/ab2886/upload_geo3.asp?temp_folder=78309SURSCORPY... 11/1/02






